interfaces and the close connection to bioninformatics solutions. The

indirect expenses are Group allocations (overheads) that are not specifically

allocated to the sub-therapy areas. The Company’s own projects in the EVT

Innovate segment accounted for 80% (2019: 86%) of total R&D expenses.

Indirect expenses represented 15% (2019: 11%) of the total.

Since 2019, Evotec reports unpartnered and partnered R&D expenses

separately. Partnered or funded projects are mainly run at the ID Lyon site,

which was acquired in 2018.

Unpartnered R&D expenses

Unpartnered R&D expenses rose to € 46.4 m in 2020 (2019: € 37.5 m) and

mainly related to higher research spend for platform projects such as the

PanOmics platform and the new cell therapy platform.

Partnered R&D expenses

R&D expenses for partnered projects (projects funded by partners) declined

to € 17.5 m (2019: € 20.9 m) and mainly related to the infectious diseases

portfolio of the ID Lyon site. Partnered R&D was reported under R&D

expenses, while the costs fully reimbursed by the partner Sanofi were

recognised under other operating income, leaving operating result and

adjusted Group EBITDA unaffected.

R E P O R T  O N  E C O N O M I C  P O S I T I O N

2019 2020 Variance

Proprietary Innovate projects (50,035) (50,974) (939)

Platform R&D (1,994) (3,636) (1,642)

Overhead expenses (6,403) (9,335) (2,932)

Total (58,432) (63,945) (5,513)

thereof:

   Partnered (funded) R&D (20,955) (17,504) 3,451

   Unpartnered R&D (37,477) (46,441) (8,964)

R&D EXPENSES BY CATEGORIES

in T€

4 5

— ADJUSTED EBITDA —

Several factors impact adjusted group EBITDA

The adjusted group EBITDA declined to € 106.6 m in 2020 (2019: € 123.1 m),

which corresponds to an adjusted EBITDA margin of 21.3% (2019: 27.6%).

One of the main reasons for the lower adjusted EBITDA was the expected

termination of payments from Sanofi for the Toulouse site, which led

to an EBITDA loss of € 18.0 m as well as expected start-up costs for the

commissioning of the J.POD® in Seattle.

In addition, lower milestone payments (due to pandemic-related delays),

higher unpartnered R&D expenses, the loss of R&D tax credits in Italy due